
AGENDA NOTES 

Contract Name and # 2023 LMIG Road Resurfacing Projects (Multiyear Contract) 
ITB No. 23-101572 

Procurement Agent Kyheem Bristol 

Date Solicitation bid prices expires. October 14, 2023 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of expiring/expired 
Contract  

2022 LMIG Road Resurfacing Projects (365 Day Contract) 
ITB No. 22-101519 

CPA No. 1318561 

Previous Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and Award 
Amount  

$23,772,020.00 

CPA No. 1318561 - C.W. Matthews Contracting Co. Inc. 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 

$3,485,184.51 

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE-Subcontractor  C.W. Matthews Contracting Co. Inc. (Prime)

Owner: Daniel Garcia  
Years in business: 77 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 19 

Lori’s Transportation & Excavation, LLC– LSBE-MSA 16.94% 
2824 Frontier Trail 
Atlanta, Georgia 30341  
Owner: Lori Marxmiller Years in business: 17 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 0 
Services To Be Provided: Mill and Place Asphalt 

G&J Trucking, LLC – LSBE DeKalb 1.45% 
7192 Center Street 
Lithonia, Georgia 30048  
Owner: Gilbert  Atkinson  
Years in business: 23 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

Alif Transport, Inc. – LSBE-DeKalb 0.27% 
712 Kingsgate Ridge  
Stone Mountain, Georgia 30088 
Owner: Adnan Mohamed  
Years in business: 10 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 



A.O.T. Inc.– LSBE-MSA 0.27% 
3479 Central Park Dr.  
Loganville, Georgia 30052 
Owner: Tomika  Culpepper - Ransaw  
Years in business: 5 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

Dubose Trucking Services, LLC – LSBE DeKalb 0.27% 
4492 Bridle Ridge Way.  
Lithonia, Georgia 30038 
Owner: Isaiah Dubose Jr.  
Years in business: 5 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

East Atlanta Contracting, Inc. – LSBE DeKalb 0.27% 
1944-A Rogers Lake Road 
Lithonia, Georgia 30058 
Owner: Marchia Hammond  
Years in business: 17 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

Grimes Trucking, Inc. – LSBE -MSA 0.27% 
4095 Haralson Mill Road NE 
Conyers, Georgia 30012 
Owner: Tonya Grimes  
Years in business: 18 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

K.C. Trucking, Inc. – LSBE DeKalb 0.27%
6915 Dalehollow Drive 
Lithonia, Georgia 30058 
Owner: Keith Chung  
Years in business: 28 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 1 
Services To Be Provided: Hauling 

References were favorable for Prime and all LSBE Sub-contractors. 

Attachments UD Recommendation 
Bid Tabulation  
Market Survey 


